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Government of India 

Ministry of Mines 
Indian Bureau of mines 

Office of the Regional Controller of mines 
 

No. TN/SLM/Q-F- 55/ MDS. 
Mine Code- 49TMN11032. 

 C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, 
Besant Nagar, 

Chennai – 600 090. 
Dated: 04/06/2014 

To 
 
Sri. M.Irusa Gounder. 
No-2/185; Alamarathukadu main road, 
Meyyanoor, 
Salem – 636 004. 
 

Subject:   Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules  
                1988 in respect of your Chittoor Bit No-II Quartz & Feldspar mine over  
                 0.98.5 Ha in SF. No-30/4 of Chittoor Bit No-II Village, Idappadi taluk,  
                 Salem district, Tamilnadu State.                    
Sir,    
  The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 
1988, were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 09/04/2014 
by Sri.N.Subrahmanyam Assistant Mining Engineer of Indian Bureau of Mines, 
Chennai. 

 

RULE No NATURE OF VIOLATION 

13(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
42(1)( c)(ii) 
 
45(5)(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
45(5)(b) 
 

Mining operations are being carried out in violation of the following 
provisions of approved scheme of mining. 
 
The production is in excess of the approved proposals in the scheme 
of mining. During the year 2011-12 of scheme of mining, it was 
proposed to produce 122 tones of Quartz and 489 tonnes of Feldspar. 
But, in actual, the lessee had produced 4160.900 tonnes of Quartz 
and Feldspar. 
 
No part-time mining engineer and a part-time geologist employed. 
 
The Owner, Agent, Mining Engineer or Manager of every mine shall 
submit monthly return of the mine before 10th of every month in 
respect of preceding month in the form F-8. But the party has not 
submitted the same to the Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau 
of Mines, Chennai, since January 2014. 
 
The Owner, Agent, Mining Engineer or Manager of every mine should 
submit an annual return of the mine before the 1st July every year for 
the preceding financial year in form H-8. But the party has not 
submitted the same to the Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau 
of Mines, Chennai for the year 2010-11 and 2012-13.  
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02.      In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations 
constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of Mineral Conservation and 
Development Rules 1988.  
 
03.      You are advised to rectify the above said violation immediately and intimate 
the position to the office within 45(fourty five) days from the date of issue of this 
letter.   

 
                                                                                                     Yours faithfully 

 
 

                                                                                                            (T.K.Rath) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
N.O.O. 
Copy for kind information to the: 
 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.     
2. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Tamilnadu, Guindy, Chennai – 

32. 
  
 

                                                                                                          (T.K.Rath) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
 


